Costs related to the operation, rental and revenue of the fleet 4.3   (980,734) (993,780)
Personnel costs 9.1   (504,528) (493,155)
Headquarters and network overheads 3.2   (252,489) (230,860)
Non-fleet depreciation and amortisation  3.3   (172,592) (178,209)
Other income and expenses 3.4   6,525  5,258
Current operating result   302,311 481,425
Impairment of non-current assets 3.5   (40,994) (97,058)
Other non-recurring income and expenses 3.5   (97,744) (70,881)
Operating result   163,573 313,485
Fleet net financial cost   (116,058) (113,502)
Non-fleet net financial cost   (51,322) (44,197)
Other net financial expenses   (59,771) (27,584)
Net finance cost 3.6  (227,151) (185,283)
Profit/loss before tax   (63,578) 128,203
Income tax 3.7  (75,480) (72,868)
Net profit/loss for the period   (139,058) 55,335
Share attributable to:
Shareholders of the parent company   (139,120) 55,456
Non-controlling interests   63  (121)

The above statement should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

3

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

(in thousands of euros)

2023 2022

Before tax
Tax income

(expense)  After tax  Before tax
Tax income

(expense) After tax
Net profit /loss for the period (63,578) (75,480) (139,058) 128,203 (72,868) 55,335
Items that will not be reclassified to
profit or loss (8,164) 2,233 (5,932) 44,055 (12,135) 31,919
Actuarial gains/(losses) on defined benefit
pension plans (*) (8,164) 2,233 (5,932) 44,055 (12,135) 31,919
Items that may be reclassified to profit
or loss in the future (50,100) 24,477 (25,623) 111,841 (37,074) 74,767
Currency translation reserve (3,531) - (3,531) (7,290) - (7,290)
Change in fair value of hedging
instruments() (46,569) 24,477 (22,092) 119,131 (37,074) 82,057
Other comprehensive income for the
year (58,264) 26,709 (31,555) 155,896 (49,210) 106,686
Total comprehensive income for the
year (121,842) (48,771) (170,613) 284,099 (122,078) 162,021
Share attributable to:
Shareholders of the parent company   (170,676)   162,142
Non-controlling interests   63   (121)

(*) Related to the revaluation of pension commitments mainly due to the change in the discount rate as at December 31, 2022 (see note 9.2).
() Related to the revaluation of hedging instruments as at December 31, 2023 (see note 8.5).

The above statement should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

4

Consolidated balance sheet
(in thousands of euros)  Notes

As at December
31, 2023